
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel 
2 October 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice Chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Cllr Tersaim Singh

Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Richard Whitehouse Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda

Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (17 July 2014) (Pages 1 - 6)

4 Matters arising 

PRE-DECISION

5 Anti-Social Behaviour Service Review (Pages 7 - 28)
[To provide a progress report relating to the Anti-social behaviour service review, to 
consider the proposals and refer comments to Cabinet] 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Pages 29 - 38)
[To consider local implementation of the new Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) tools and 
powers and to seek panels views on the proposed process for the Community 
Trigger] 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 17 July 2014

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Ric Bravery Sustainability Officer
Keren Jones Assistant Director, Partnerships, Economy and Culture
Kenny Aitchison Service Manager Housing Strategy/Development

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Barry Findlay, Bhupinder Ghakal and 
Malcolm Gwinnet.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (10 April 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting (10 April 2014) be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
Work Programme 2014/15

Cllr Andrew Wynne referred to item 5 in the minutes relating to neighbourhood 
wardens and requested an update report to 2 October meeting. Cllr Richard 
Whitehouse requested that the report should cover issues relating to noise and other 

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

issues raised at the previous meeting. Keren Jones confirmed that an update report 
would cover all of the issues referred to.

Cllr Stephen Simkins referred to the minute relating to work programme and advised 
that he had met with Tim Johnson and Nick Edwards to consider a list of work 
programme items from Scrutiny Board. Panel considered the relevance and 
timeliness of each item and agreed that the following items

The Chair informed the Panel that, in addition to the work items highlighted by 
Scrutiny Board, Panel can add pre-decision items (that fall within the panel remit) 
and raise any other emerging issues, but that these must be passed to Scrutiny 
Board for approval.

Councillor Wynne asked for confirmation which Panel would consider Regeneration 
matters. 

In response to questions Kenny Aitchison confirmed that Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel considers reports relating to performance of Wolverhampton 
Homes. 
 
Resolved:

1. That the following items be referred to Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the work 
programme 2014-15:

 
Date Theme for session Items to be confirmed by 

Scrutiny Board
17.07.2014 Sustainability Improvement 

Strategy.
(Keren Jones/ Ric Bravery)

02.10.2014 Anti-Social Behaviour

(Keren Jones / Karen Samuels)

 Anti-social behaviour 
review update

 Anti-social, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014

 Neighbourhood Wardens 
update

04.12.2014 Crime reduction and Policing

(Keren Jones / Karen Samuels / CI 
Tracey Packham)

 New Police and Crime 
Commissioner

 Update on the Crime 
Reduction, Community 
Safety and Drugs 
Strategy

 Wolverhampton Local 
Policing and Crime Plan 
2014/15

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

05.02.2015 Sustainable Leisure offer for 
Wolverhampton (added 
commercial value) to include the 
Wolverhampton Fit Card.

(Chris Huddart / Keith Ireland)

 Wolverhampton Fit Card

23.04.2015 Housing – mortgage default / 
repossession, housing allocation
and other housing matters.

(Nick Edwards / Kenny Aitchison)

 Mortgage default and 
housing repossession / 
interest rates

 Housing policy reviews

2. That Scrutiny Board clarify which Scrutiny Panel hold the remit to consider 
items relating to regeneration of the City.

3. That Scrutiny Board approve inclusion of an update report relating to 
neighbourhood wardens in the work programme for the Vibrant Safe and 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel meeting 2 October 2014.

5
[...]
 
sustainability covers and of the successes achieved in the city

4. That the forthcoming Active Travel Strategy/ Cycling Strategy review and 
associated action plans address the barriers which prevent more people 
cycling and walking in the city, in particular the provision for infrastructure 
and access for cyclists and pedestrians in the design of new 
developments.

5. That there should be a programme across the city’s schools to educate 
young people about issues relating to sustainability and recycling.

6. That Cabinet recommend to Government that fire safety labels on 
furniture should be in the form of secure labels rather than tags to avoid 
accidental removal.

7. That Scrutiny Board approve an update report to the Vibrant Safe and 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 23 April 2015 to include a 
presentation from Wolverhampton Homes of the work it is doing to 
improve energy efficiency and reduce fuel poverty in the social housing 
which it manages.

 
6 Next Meeting

Resolved:
Items to the next meeting are as follows:

 ASB Review update
 Anti-social, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  This comes into effect from 1 

October 2014. There is a need to brief Councillors on local 
implementation of the new ASB tools and powers and also seek their 
views on the proposed process for the Community Trigger

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



[PROTECT]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 15

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

1. Comment on the options for the future delivery model of the city’s Anti-social Behaviour 
Service; in particular on the preferred option (Option 4) detailed in this report which 
recommends:

 Overall management of the city’s ASB service by Wolverhampton Homes under a 
contractual arrangement with Wolverhampton City Council. Monitoring of the contract 
through a robust performance management framework;

 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) of Wolverhampton City 
Council staff to Wolverhampton Homes and a revised staffing model.

2. Endorse the proposal to retain the existing arrangements for the management of domestic 
noise complaints.

3. Endorse the proposal to procure a single supplier for legal services for ASB legal work.

4. Endorse the application of a consistent approach to managing ASB cases in Tenant 
Management Organisation (TMO) properties by the introduction of a city-wide ASB policy.

5. This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available to 
call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.

Agenda Item No:  5

Vibrant, Safe & Sustainable 
Communities Panel
2 October 2014

Report title Report on ASB Service Review and options’ 
appraisal for future service delivery

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Leisure and Communities

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Community Safety

Accountable 
employee(s)

Name
Tel
Email

Karen Samuels
01902 551341

 Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Cabinet

18 September 2014
12 November 2014

Page 7



1.0 Purpose

1.1. To consider options for the future delivery of the city’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
Service.

1.2 To comment on the preferred option (Option 4) outlined within this report which will 
inform the presentation of a subsequent report to Cabinet on 12 November 2014.

2.0 Background

2.1 Tackling ASB is the top priority for the residents of Wolverhampton. Indeed, when 
questioned in the Residents’ Opinion Survey 2013 about how they feel about their area, 
their biggest concern for their neighbourhood (36%) and city (42%) was ASB.

2.2 In response to feedback from service users and Councillors during 2011 and 2012 a joint 
review of ASB services was carried out by WCC’s (former) Anti Social Behaviour Unit 
(ASBU) and Wolverhampton Homes (WH) to identify whether there were 
[...]
e Community Trigger and arrangements for 
managing the process locally are currently being formulated. It is proposed that the ASB 
Team Manager will manage the Community Trigger process in Wolverhampton. Working 
alongside the ASB Co-ordinator Wolverhampton Local Policing Unit (LPU), the ASB 
Team Manager will be responsible for ensuring the Community Trigger is managed 
appropriately and in line with Home Office guidance. 

Councillors are requested to note that there is no additional funding available from 
government for implementation of the new legislation. The Community Trigger process, 
which is a statutory requirement, will have to be managed within existing ASB Team 
resources and the increased workload involved in managing the Community Trigger 
process should not be underestimated. The impact of these changes will be kept under 
review, as it is likely to result in a further reduction in the ability of the ASB service to 
respond to enquiries.

The ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 places a greater emphasis on agencies working 
closely together to ensure ASB is dealt with effectively. In Wolverhampton, relationships 
across partner agencies are already strong. However, from July 2014, the ASB Co-
ordinator from Wolverhampton Local Policing Unit is now based in the ASB Team office 
for half of the week. It is felt this move will enhance information sharing and place us in a 
stronger position to identify vulnerable victims of ASB and act accordingly.

Page 17



4.2 Budget reductions

A savings target of £150,000 has been identified for the WCC Community Safety Service 
(which includes the WCC ASB Team staff) and is included in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2017/18. This will potentially result in a reduction of 3.0 FTE WCC 
posts from the ASB Team.

Also, in addition, an indicative 5 year WH management fee freeze is proposed by the 
Council from 2014/15.

Feedback from staff and partner agencies has raised concerns about the impact the lo
[...]
ighlighted between WCC and WH terms and conditions and policies. If the TUPE 

Page 20



transfer went ahead, WH would be in a position to renegotiate, after 12 months, terms 
and conditions from the collective agreement, provided that overall the employee’s 
contract is no less favourable as a result.  In addition, changes to transferred employees’ 
terms and conditions as a result of the transfer itself are invalid; however, a change could 
be valid if the principal reason for it is, for example, an economic, technical or 
organisational reason, which brings about changes to the numbers or functions of the 
workforce. 

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 The ASB Team will continue to be housed within WH premises. There are no corporate 
landlord implications relating to the proposals contained within this report.

12.0 Schedule of background papers

12.1 Report to Safer Communities Scrutiny Panel on 26 January 2012, ASB Service Review 
(Agenda Item 7).

12.2 Report to Safer Communities Scrutiny Panel on 13 September 2012, ASB Service 
Review (Agenda Item 5)

12.3 Report to Cabinet on 14 November 2012, ASB Service Review (Agenda Item 5D).

12.4 Report to VSSC Scrutiny Panel on 13 March 2014, Progress report on the 
Wolverhampton Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) Team and scoping paper for one year 
service review (Agenda Item 9).

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1

Options’ appraisal for future management arrangements and staffing structure 
of Wolverhampton Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) Team

1. Purpose of report

For the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel to:

 Consider options for the future delivery of the city’s ASB service;
 Comment on the preferred option (Option 4) outlined within this report which will 

inform the presentation of subsequent reports to Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel (2 October 2014) and Cabinet (12 November 2014). 

The ASB Service Review has considered the f
[...]
ngs’ 
Programme from April 2015 until March 2017 thus realising an accelerated 
saving for WCC of £35,000 per annum (two years earlier than proposed). WH 
will then fund 100% of these 2 posts thereafter.  When fully implemented in 
2017/18, the proposed structure will realise annual savings of £89,000 for 
WCC. 

 
 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Total
WCC Funding 263,900 228,900 228,900 174,700 896,400
WH Funding 419,900 454,900 454,900 431,300 1,761,000
Total 683,800 683,800 683,800 606,000 2,657,400
Increased cost to 
WH per annum n/a 35,000 - (23,600) 11,400
Reduced cost to 
WCC – per 
annum

n/a 35,000 - 54,200 89,200

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  6

Vibrant, Safe & Sustainable 
Communities Panel
2 October 2014

Report title Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Leisure and Communities

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Community Safety Service 

Accountable employee(s) Joanne Mason

Tel
Email

ASB Team Manager 

01902 55(2950)
joanne.mason@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Strategic Executive Board
Executive Team

9 October 2014
22 October 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

1. Councillors are requested to note the legislative change and plans for local 
implementation.

2. Councillors are asked to comment on the proposed threshold for the Community Trigger 
and the suggested process for its provision.

Page 29

mailto:joanne.mason@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To brief Councillors on the new legislation relating to anti-social behaviour (ASB), provide 
an update on plans for local implementation and seek the views of Panel Members on 
the proposed threshold and process for the Community Trigger.

2.0 Background

2.1 The ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014, which comes into force on 20 October 2014, 
contains a number of measures to protect the public; this includes provision for tackling  
ASB, dangerous dogs, forced marriage, sexual harm and illegal firearms used by gangs 
and in organised crime. It also includes changes to improve the provision of services to 
victims and witnesses. In addition, the Act will take forward further police reform as well 
as improving the effectiveness of extradition arrangements and the efficiency of the 
criminal justice system.  

2.2 This report focuses on the ASB element of the bill (parts 1 – 6) which is designed to 
introduce simpler, more effective powers for tackling ASB and provide better protection 
for victims and communities, act as a deterrent to perpetrators and give victims a say in 
the way their complaints are dealt with.  

2.3 The existing ASB powers are being streamlined from 19 to 6 and are designed to be 
faster, more flexible and allow professionals to stop ASB and seek to change behaviour.  

3.0 Summary of new ASB tools and powers

3.1 The new tools and powers may be categorised into three areas; ‘people’, ‘places’ and 
‘giving victims a say’. 

3.2 The ‘people’ section of the Act brings in a new [Civil] Injunction that replaces the Anti-
social Behaviour Order and the Anti-social Behaviour Injunction and a Criminal 
Behaviour Order which replaces the Criminal Anti-social Behaviour Order.

3.3 The ‘places’ section of the Act introduces Community Protection Notices, Public Spaces 
Protection Orders, Closure Notices and Closure Orders, some of which may be used by 
either the local authority or the police, or both. This part of the legislation replaces a 
range of existing environmental and premises closure powers. The existing police 
Dispersal Order and Direction to Leave will be replaced by a new Dispersal Power.

3.4 More detail on the new ASB powers can be found in Appendix 1. 

3.5 ‘Giving victims a say’

The Act includes two new measures which are designed to give victims and communities 
a say in the way ASB is dealt with; these are the Community Remedy and the 
Community Trigger.

3.5.1 The Community Remedy, which will be available to police officers, is designed to 
give victims a say in the out-of-court punishment of perpetrators for low-level crime 
and ASB selected from a menu of possible actions. The Community Remedy will 

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 6

be closely aligned to existing restorative justice interventions currently in use 
through West Midlands Police; Wolverhampton Local Policing Unit are therefore 
well placed to deliver on this part of the new legislation within the defined 
guidance framework.

3.5.2 The Community Trigger will give victims the right to request a review of their case 
where the locally defined threshold is met. Further information on the Community 
Trigger is provided in Section 4.2 below.

4. Local implementation of the legislative change

4.1 Local implementation plan

The new ASB powers contained within the Act (detailed in Sections 3.1 – 3.4) come into 
force on 20 October 2014 and Councillors are requested to note that there is very little 
discretion about how the powers are implemented locally. An ASB legislation Task and 
Finish Group, comprising officers from across relevant agencies, has been established 
and is working towards producing local processes and procedures to ensure 
Wolverhampton is ready to implement the new legislation from 20 October. 

4.2 The Community Trigger

One area of the Act where there is local discretion is the Community Trigger. As 
mentioned in Section 3.5.2, the Community Trigger gives victims the right to request a 
review of their case, where the locally defined threshold is met. The key features of the 
Community Trigger are detailed below: 

 The threshold for the Community Trigger is to be defined by agencies and the
[...]
enior officers from West Midlands Police about the need to apply a 
consistent approach across the region in relation to the new legislation and, in particular, 
the Community Trigger. Consequently, extensive work has been done on developing a 
West Midlands wide threshold/definition for the Community Trigger whilst, at the same 
time, allowing local discretion on the review process and timescales.

Having considered the Home Office guidance about the inclusion of ASB that is 
motivated by hate, the West Midlands local authorities and the police feel that hate crime 
should be included within the Community threshold/criteria. Therefore, the threshold that 
is being put forward, in consultation with all West Midlands’ local authorities and West 
Midlands Police, is as follows:

 An individual has reported three separate incidents relating to the same 
problem in the past six months to the Council, Police or your landlord;

 OR
An individual has reported one incident or crime motivated by hate (due to race, 
religion, disability, sexual orientation or transgender identity) in the last six 
months and no action has been taken;
OR
At least five people have made reports about the same problem in the past six 
months to the Council, Police or your landlord and no action has been taken.

Councillors are requested to note that there is no additional funding available from 
government for implementation of the new legislation. The Community Trigger process, 
which is a statutory requirement, will have to be managed within existing ASB Team 
resources and the increased workload involved in managing the Community Trigger 
process should not be underestimated. The impact of these changes will be kept under 
review.

4.4 Implementing the Community Trigger in Wolverhampton

It has been agreed that the Community Trigger process in Wolverhampton will be 
managed by the ASB Team Manager. Working alongside the ASB Co-ordinator from 
Wolverhampton Local Policing Unit (LPU), the ASB Te
[...]
ed in the 

review to ensure that staff whose 
work is subject of the review are 

advised and supported.

WASBT Manager writes to the agencies involved 
informing them of outcomes of the review and any 

recommendations made.
Agencies written to within 5 working days 

following panel meeting.

Publishing Results 
Each quarter the WASBT Manager will produce a public report which provides the following 
anonymised data:
 Number of reviews requested 
 Number of reviews not meeting the threshold 
 Number of reviews meeting the threshold
 Any recommendations made 

This report will be published on the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership website.

Right of appeal
The applicant may appeal against 

this decision by contacting the 
Safer Wolverhampton 

Partnership 20 working days 
from receipt of response.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (17 July 2014)
	5 Anti-Social Behaviour Service Review
	Item 5 appendix 1 Options Appraisal

	6 Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014
	Item 6 appendix 1
	Item 6 appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 2 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Christopher Hale Head of Housing
Andy Jervis Head of Regulatory Services
Joanne Mason Manager - Anti-socail Behaviour Unit
Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety
Adam Sheen Senior Solicitor

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
There were no apologies for non attendance.

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Tersaim Singh declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda as a 
member of Wolverhampton Homes Board.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (17 July 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of 17 July 2014 Vibrant Safe and Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Panel be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Andrew Wynne voiced his concerns that the Neighbourhood Warden report 
requested at the last meeting had not been forthcoming, the scrutiny officer advised 
that a briefing note is been prepared for circulation to the group.  Cllr Andrew Wynne 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

they voiced further concern that the Scrutiny Panel would not be receiving all savings 
proposals that fall under the panel remit and asked for some clarity about the budget 
process.  

Cllr Stephen Simkins requested that panel members are notified of specific savings 
proposals that fall under the panel remit and are given opportunity to request a 
specific report to panel meeting 4 December 2014 on any item that falls in the remit 
of the panel.

Cllr Wynne and Findlay voiced their opposition to the reduction of Neighbourhood 
Wardens from 15 to 0 as a budget saving proposal and requested a more in depth 
report to this panel on 4 December 2014.

Resolved: 

That the chair of Scrutiny Board and the Leader be requested to clarify the process 
for budget scrutiny this year

That Scrutiny Board is requested to approve a report relating to Neighbourhood 
Wardens to VSSC Scrutiny Panel 4 December 2014. 
  

5 ASB Service Review and options' appraisal for future service delivery
Cllr Elias Mattu introduced the report and provided a summary of the future delivery 
of the City’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Service. Karen Samuels outlined the 
options outlined arising from the comprehensive service review.

Cllr Gakhal welcomed the work of the ASB team and congratulated them on the 
fantastic work they are doing.

Cllr Mary Bateman suggested that ASB is still a major problem in her Wednesfield 
North ward as the figures reveal there has been a 15% increase in the first seven 
months of 2014. She welcomed option 4, the proposed new staffing structure and 
TUPE transfer of Wolverhampton City Council (WCC) staff to Wolverhampton Homes 
(WH) as the preferred way forward. 

Cllr Stephen Simkins also considered option 4 as the way forward and suggested 
that scrutiny should keep an overview of how the proposal moves forward and for 
scrutiny to help shape the service going forward.

Cllr Richard Whitehouse referred to paragraph 3.2.1 of the report a section relating to 
noise nuisance and voiced concerns that there would be no out of office hours unless 
in serious circumstances. He referred to a noise nuisance incident that had occurred 
recently; a Sunday church service had been disturbed by noise from a neighbouring 
restaurant, which he advised is a criminal offence.  He endorsed option 4 as the right 
way forward.

Cllr Ian Brookfield referred to the proposed teams that will cover the business 
districts and suggested that work should be done to get support from local 
businesses, he referred to a recent issue canal boats had had with a public house 
and restaurant in a Wednesfield business district. He welcomed the ASB team and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

new ways of working from 1 October 2014 and endorsed option 4 emphasising that 
he would like to see proposals reaching out to business districts.  Cllr Ian 
Brackenbridge praised the good work of the ASB team in Wednesfield South ward. 
Cllr Findlay further praised the ASB team for the good work they are doing.

Mark Henderson thanked Councillors for their comments   

Scrutiny Panel heard that ASB team works closely with local police to talk to 
complainants to reduce tensions in local areas, Jo Mason advised that there is a 
police officer based in the ASB team and that the relationship between police and 
ASB team is strong and develops enhanced information sharing. 

Councillors agreed that nipping ASB incidents in the bud through communication to 
express what the issue is and trying to resolve the issue at an early stage is the 
sensible way forward.

Cllr Andrew Wynne indicated that the scrutiny of ASB has resulted in a good and 
efficient ASB service with a joined up ASB team, in terms of moving to WH he asked 
for assurance that there has to be a robust management framework.  He was 
assured that there is already a strong performance management network in place.
Cllr Tersaim Singh asked if Tenant Management Organisations (TMO’s) are charged 
for ASB services.  Chris Hale advised that housing services does try to support 
TMO’s and that there is no formal charging back process.
Cllr Stephen Simkins voiced his concerns that there may be an imbalance, not 
charging for services. He suggested that other housing associations in the City could 
be considered and queried whether this could be an opportunity to offset the loss of 
three officer posts. He referred to Bromford Midland Heart Housing association who 
has its own ASB team.

Councillors considered that ASB officers doing the same job should be entitled to the 
same rate of pay.

Cllr Stephen Simkins considered that the out of hour’s noise nuisance team should 
not be withdrawn, if there is a possibility of finding funding for the service, bearing in 
mind the community trigger and the need for the service to be there, to avoid putting 
extra pressure on police services. He suggested it may be merged into the ASB 
team.  In response Andy Jervis advised that the noise nuisance team service is most 
likely to remain where it is currently, however he advised he would monitor how the 
new configured noise service will look to review in the future.  

In response to a question from the Chair, Adam Sheen advised that the integrated 
legal team would save costs and would reduce the potential for two separate teams 
of lawyers pulling in different directions.

The Chair summarised that this was a good paper and that the areas of concern are:
 Out of hours noise nuisance cover
 Anomaly of different rates of pay for ASB officers
 Open negotiations with other housing providers in the City in relation to ASB 
 Need for two full time police officers to work with the ASB team



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

Chief Inspector Tracey Packham confirmed that there is one full time ASB police 
officer.  She advised that the police force is also facing staffing reductions and an 
additional ASB police officer is not a likely consideration.

Resolved:

1. That the scrutiny panel comments on the options for the future delivery model 
of the city’s Anti-social Behaviour Service; in particular on the preferred option 
(Option 4) detailed in the report be taken into consideration in the final report 
to Cabinet, as follows:

 Out of hours noise nuisance cover 
 Anomaly of different rates of pay for ASB officers
 Open negotiations with other housing providers in the City in relation to ASB 
 Need for two full time police officers to work with the ASB team

2. That the scrutiny panel endorse the proposal to retain the existing arrangements for the 
management of domestic noise complaints. 

3. That the scrutiny panel endorse the proposal to procure a single supplier for legal 
services for ASB legal work.

4. That the scrutiny panel endorse the application of a consistent approach to managing 
ASB cases in Tenant Management Organisation (TMO) properties by the introduction 
of a city-wide ASB policy.

5. That the item has been considered as pre-decision scrutiny and can therefore not be 
available for call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.

6 Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014
Joanne Mason provided a report to brief councillors on the new legislation relating to 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and provide an update on plans for local 
implementation.  Panel Members views were requested on the proposed threshold 
and process for the Community Trigger.

The report highlights that the ASB elements of the bill (parts 1-6) are designed to 
introduce simpler, more effective powers for tackling ASB and provide better 
protection for victims and communities, act as a deterrent to perpetrators and give 
victims a say in the way their complaints are dealt with.  

Chief Inspector Tracey Packham highlighted the following points: 
 ASB powers are being streamlined from 19 to 6.
 Encourages partnership working.
 Keen to give victims voice.
 Not entirely sure of the work load the community trigger may generate, in the pilot it 

had little effect, however in reality it could be very different. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The report highlighted that there is no additional funding from government for 
implementation of the new legislation and that the Community trigger process which 
is a statutory requirement, will have to be managed within existing resources.

Cllr Richard Whitehouse referred to the Community Trigger, he questioned what the 
legislation relating to Community Trigger was all about and what the point of it was.

Cllr Andrew Wynne indicated that the legislation was about empowering victims and 
anything that helps the victim and the community is good.

Cllr Stephen Simkins surmised that the take up and impact of the Community Trigger 
is an unknown factor; how many, what cost and what is expected of ward Councillors 
is yet to be established. 

Cllr Stephen Simkins suggested that a briefing note for Councillors would be useful, 
to address the points made and addressing what is expected of ward councillors.

Resolved:
1. That councillors note the legislative change and plans for local 

implementation.

2. That the scrutiny panel comments on the proposed threshold for the community 
trigger and the suggested processes for its provision are noted.

3. That a briefing note is prepared for circulation to all Councillors to inform of the 
changes to Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) legislation with a focus on the ‘Community 
Trigger, the trigger threshold and the role of ward councillor’.  


